

(To be published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II Section 3(ii))

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, dated the 20th October, 2004

S.O.1169 (E). - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2A) read with sub-section (2B) of section 29B of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 (65 of 1951), the Central Government after considering the recommendations made to it by the Advisory Committee, hereby directs that following further amendments shall be made in the notification of the Government of India in the then Ministry of Industry (Department of Industrial Development) No. S.O. 477(E) dated the 25th July, 1991, namely: -
In the said notification,-

1. in Schedule III, -

a. serial numbers

14,16A,16B,39,43,44,45,46,51,52,62,63,64,66,69,77,
119,220,221,222,224,225,249F,301,302,303,306,315,350,351,352,
356,359,374,392A,395,401,425,433,461,462,467A,475,476,478,47
9,
480,483,484,488,489,492,493,496,497,520A,527,528,533,534,548,
575,578,594,610,624,633,634,636 and 805 and the entries
relating thereto shall be omitted;

- b. against serial number 213, in column 4, the entries relating to product codes “31220720”, “31220721”, “31220722”, “31220723”, “31220724”, “31220777” and “31220780” shall be omitted;
- c. against serial number 217, in column 4, the entries relating to product codes “31221106”, “31221108” and “31221116” shall be omitted;
- d. against serial number 328, in column 4, the entries relating to product codes “279936”, “321901”, “326113” and “326135” shall be omitted;
- e. against serial number 329, in column 4, the entries relating to product code “279937” shall be omitted;
- f. against serial number 226,-

- i. in column 3, for the product code “315198”, the product code “36154” shall be substituted;
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “Other natural essential oils”, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-
“ Natural essential oils by steam/hydro distillation process” ;
- g. against serial number 249E, -

- i. in column 3, for the product code “316101”, the product code “35339” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4 for the entry “Turpentine”, the following entry shall be substituted, namely :-
“ Turpentine by steam/hydro distillation process”;
- h. against serial number 551, -

- i. in column 3, for the product code “300206”, the product code “78273” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4 “Boosters”, for the entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Booster transformers upto 5 KVA”.
- i. against serial number 552, -

- i. in column 3, for the product code “360205”, the product code “77559” shall be substituted

- ii. in column 4, for the entry “ voltage stablizers Domestic type”, the following entry shall be substituted, namely ;
“ voltage stablizer Domestic type upto 5 KVA”.
- j. against serial number 572, -
 - i. in column 3, for the product code “36371201”, the product code “-77729” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “Hot cases upto 113.2 litres”, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Hot cases upto 20 litres”.
- k. against serial number 579, -
 - i. in column 3, for the product code “36362101”, the product code “77738” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “Immersion water heaters upto 3 KW”, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Immersion water heaters upto 2 KW”.
- l. against serial number 585, -
 - i. in column 3, for the product code “363727”, the product code “77743” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “Baking ovens with/without provisions for toasting/grilling upto 56.6 litres and 1 KW other than micro wave ovens”, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Baking ovens with/without provisions for toasting/ grilling upto 20 litres and 2 KW other than micro wave ovens”.
- m. against serial number 592, -
 - i. in column 3, for the product code “36620201”, the product code “77919” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “ Air break offload isolators/upto 11 KW including gang operated, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Air break offload isolators/upto 11 KV”.
- n. against serial number 595, -
 - i. in column 3, for the product code “36620201”, the product code “77919” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “ Air break offload isolators/upto 11 KW including gang operated, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Air break offload isolators/upto 11 KV”.

- i. in column 3, for the product code “369202”, the product code “77702” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “ Emergency lamps”, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Emergency lamps/lanterns”.
- o. against serial number 609, -

- i. in column 3, for the product code “366206”, the product code “78938” shall be substituted
 - ii. in column 4, for the entry “Electronic fan regulators, the following entry shall be substituted, namely;
“ Electronic fan regulators and dimmers”.

- 2. This notification shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

(F.No. 7(5)/2002-IP)

UMESH KUMAR,

Jt. Secy

Foot Note:- The Principal notification was published in the Gazette of India Part II section 3(ii) issued vide number. S.O.477(E), dated the 25th July, 1991 and subsequently amended vide following numbers,

- 1. S.O. 298(E),dated the 3rd April, 1997
- 2. S.O. 71(E),dated the 3rd February, 1999.
- 3. S.O. 673(E),dated the 19th July, 2000.
- 4. S.O. 2(E),dated the 1st January, 2001 and S.O.20(E), dated 9th January, 2001
- 5. S.O. 603(E),dated the 29th June, 2001 and
- 6. S.O. 533(E) dated 20th May, 2002 and
- 7. S.O. 649(E) dated 3rd June, 2003